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1704
Refer to Attachment 1 of response to interrogatory TELUS(CRTC)27Apr01-700.

a)
Provide the PWAC of SIP impacts for any non high-cost band and for the total company (sum of bands) and compare this PWAC value with the total SIP costs as provided in the SIP plan.  Explain and quantify any differences.


b)
Comment on the inclusion of Advertising and Promotion and Sales Management expenses in the SIP study.  If these expenses are included in the SIP PWAC results, quantify these amounts and provide the expense category that includes these costs.

c)
Explain what is included in the “Other” expense category contained in the study.

d)
Explain how the individual capital cost estimates provided in the company’s SIP proposal were adjusted or used for purposes of determining the capital cost estimates in the economic study.

ANSWER

a) The PWAC of SIP costs used in Attachment 1 of interrogatory response TELUS(CRTC)27Apr01-700 is based on the high-cost communities planned for 2002.  There are additional SIP costs to be incurred in other years as well as in bands other than the high-cost bands.  The PWAC of these amounts are summarized in the table below.  These costs have been calculated using the same assumptions as described in part c) of interrogatory response TELUS(CRTC)27Apr01-700, with the following two exceptions:  1) the study period is always five years starting from the implementation year, therefore start-of-study is not always 2002 and 2) the PWAC amounts for SIP programs in 2003 and beyond contain no inflation or productivity adjustments to restate the 2002 estimate into an amount appropriate for the start-of-study.  Adjustments for inflation and productivity have only been performed when the SIP costs are being included in an RSR table, such as the tables provided in interrogatory response TELUS(CRTC)27Apr01-1701.

Total PWAC ($K) for SIP programs

	Province
	Year
	Non-HCSA
	HCSA
	Total

	AB
	2002
	981 
	3,713 
	4,694 

	
	2003
	237 
	2,088 
	2,325 

	
	2004
	501 
	2,791 
	3,292 

	
	2005
	660 
	2,397 
	3,057 

	
	2006
	272 
	5,154 
	5,426 

	
	Total
	2,652 
	16,143 
	18,795 

	BC
	2002
	1,959 
	5,569 
	7,528 

	
	2003
	1,453 
	4,543 
	5,996 

	
	2004
	635 
	2,916 
	3,551 

	
	2005
	2,464 
	2,753 
	5,217 

	
	2006
	3,634 
	2,628 
	6,262 

	
	Total
	10,144 
	18,409 
	28,553 


The total SIP costs provided in TELUS’ SIP plan reflect capital and operating expenditures rather than PWAC amounts.  Consequently, TELUS’ SIP plan costs differ from the PWAC amounts presented in the table above as a result of end-of-study adjustments, capital replacement due to dispersion curves, variable common cost adjustments, and property and miscellaneous taxes.  In addition, the PWAC amounts provided in the table above include a maintenance component based on a capped percentage of capital PWAC while the maintenance component in TELUS’ SIP plan is labeled as operating costs.  The PWAC view of maintenance is the more holistic view of the total cost estimate for servicing the equipment.

b)
Advertising and Promotion and Sales Management expenses are not included in the SIP study.  

c) No costs are included in the “Other” category.

d) The capital costs for the 2002 construction year are included in the economic study without modification.  Those costs that are associated with a particular community (and therefore a particular band) are assigned to the appropriate band.  The small amount of test equipment that is not causal to a particular community is distributed to the high-cost bands using the proportions of SIP capital PWAC in those bands.  No capital costs are included beyond what has been identified in TELUS’ SIP proposal.  Furthermore, to avoid double counting the PES costs (SIP costs are generally incremental to PES costs), an amount equal to the distribution component of the PES cost is deducted from BC band E for the unserved lines that are added as a result of the 2002 SIP program.  In this way, SIP costs can be stated as entirely incremental to the standard PES cost for a particular band.







